GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 772 SENATE BILL 182

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM FINE FOR VIOLATION OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO FROM FIFTY DOLLARS TO FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS, BUT ONLY IF THE ORDINANCE SPECIFICALLY PROVIDES FOR THE HIGHER PENALTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

- Sec. 1. Sections 2 and 3 of Chapter 71, Session Laws of 1983, is amended by deleting "City of Charlotte" both times those words appear, and substituting "Cities of Charlotte and Greensboro".
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective 60 days after ratification and applies to offenses committed on or after that date.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 12th day of August, 1987.